AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #653-PHD0707
AMENDMENT 1

This Amendment I to that Agreement for Services #653-PHD0707, made and entered into by and
between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter

referred to as *COUNTY") and California Shock/Trauma Air Rescue, d b.a. CALSTAR; (hereinafter
referred to as "CALSTAR");

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Health has been reorganized and is now known as the
Public Health Division of the Health Services Department; and

WHEREAS, CALSTAR has been designated, approved and authorized by COUNTY to provide
emergency air ambulance dispatch services, in accordance with Agreement for Services

7#653-PHDO707, dated October 30, 2007, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof;
and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to extend the term of said Agreement in
accordance with Article IV - Authorization Term, hereby amending Article IV; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutnally agreed to modify the language under Article IX —
Notice to Parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agrees to amend Article XIV — Administrator;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #653-PHD0707
shall be amended a first time as follows:

A-1, 653-PHDO707
1of4

10.0803.B.1



1) Al references in the original agreement to the “County Public Health Department™ or “PHD”
shall be deemed to refer to the Public Health Divisjon of the Health Services Department.

2) Article IV provides that this Agreement may be extended for one additional two-year period;
therefore Arricle IV shall be amended in its entirety to read:

ARTICLEIV

Authorization Term: This Agreement shall become effective when fully executed by both
parties hereto and shall expire on August 31, 2010. This Agreement may be extended for one
additional two-year period if mutually agreed by both parties hereto, in writing, not less than
thirty (30) days prior to this Agreement’s expiration.

The parties hereto agree to extend the term of this Agreement by one additional two-year period

with an expiration date of August 31, 2012 unless earlier terminated pursuant to the provisions
under Article XIX herein.

3) Article IX shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

ARTICLEIX

Notice to Parties: All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by
depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid, Certified, Return Receipt
Requested.

Noticed to COUNTY shall be addressed as follows:

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT
931 SPRING STREET
PLACERVILLE, CA 95667

ATTN: NEDA WEST, DIRECTOR

Or to such other location as the COUNTY directs.

Notices to CALSTAR shall be addressed as follows:
CALIFORNIA SHOCK-TRAUMA AIR RESCUE CALSTAR VI
4933 BAILEY LOOP )
MCCLELLAN, CA 95652

ATTN: LYNN MALMSTROMG, PRESIDENT AND CEOQ

Or to such other location as CALSTAR directs.

A-1, 653-PHDO707
2 of4

10.0803.B.2



4} Article X1V shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

ARTICLE XIV

Administrator:  The County officer or employee with responsibility for administering this
Agreement is Richard Todd, Emergency Medical Services Agency Administrator, or successor.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement #653-PHDO707 shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
REQUESTING DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE:

By: Dated:
Neda West, Director, Health Services Department

/
/7
1l
1/
/
/I
I
/7
I
//
/!
1/
/f
/!
/!
1
I
/f
/
7
1
/
/"
I
1
1
/!
/!
/!
I/
A-l1, 653-PHDO707

3of4
10.0803.B.3



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this first Amendment to that
Agreement for Services #653-PHDO707 on the dates indicated below.

--COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

By: Dated:
Norma Santiago, Chair
Board of Supervisors
COUNTY
Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: Dated:
Deputy Clerk
--CALSTAR--

California Shock/Trauma Air Rescue, db.a. CALSTAR

By:@vl-ﬁ Q %\1 Dated: ¥ [\u. \\9010

Christian R. Giller, Chief Operating Officer
CAILSTAR

’ Dated: 7/ / 5‘// 4
Chief Financial Officer

Mark Vince
CALSTAR

A-1,653-PHDOTO7
40of4

10.0803.B.4





